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West Management LLC
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3.

4.

South: Vacant Lot, I-1 Light Industrial District, Gateway
Corridor Overlay (Overlay District).

West:  Echo Hills Park; Echo Hills Neighborhood, RS-72 -
Single Family Residential.

RELEVANT CASE HISTORY:

1.

N/A

APPLICABLE REGULATIONS:

1.

2.

3.

NOo

Section 5.08 of the Zoning Regulations — R-3 High Density
Residential

Section 5.10 of the Zoning Regulations — C-1 Shopping
Center Commercial

Section 5.15 of the Zoning Regulations — PUD Planned Unit
Development (Overlay District)

Section 5.17 of the Zoning Regulations — Gateway Corridor
District (Overlay District)

Article 6 of the Zoning Regulations — CUP — Conditional Use
Permit

Section 3.08 of the Subdivision Regulations — Replats
Section 4.02 of the Subdivision Regulations — Design
Standards; Streets

Ill. ANALYSIS
COMPREHENSIVE PLAN:

A.

B.

C.

1.

The Future Land Use Map of the Comprehensive Plan
designates the area for commercial development. The proposed
amendment to the Future Land Use Map would change the
designation for part of the site from commercial to high density
resdiential to allow for this portion of the property to be rezoned
from C-1 Shopping Center Commercial to R-3 High Density
Residential PUD (retaining the Gateway Corridor District
(Overlay District)).

The proposed project will meet Policy Live-2.2 of the La Vista
Comprehensive Plan which reads: “Promote the development of
housing types and supportive programs for people of retirement
age, allowing residents to age in place with access to daily
services.” This policy directly promotes Goal 2 of the Live Long
category of the Comprehensive Plan, which reads: “Maintain the
balance of diverse, high-quality housing that appeals to people
of varying backgrounds, incomes and abilities.”

OTHER PLANS: Traffic Impact Analysis dated December 2, 2019.

TRAFFIC AND ACCESS:

1.

There will be two main full access points to the development;
one onto 144t Street (N-50) via Echo Hills Drive, and one
onto Chandler Road via 146t Street.



2. A traffic impact analysis for the development has been
prepared by Felsburg, Holt & Ullevig (FHU). The study is
currently under review by the City Engineer and additional
adjustments to the study that may have an impact to the site
plan are expected.

The traffic impact analysis noted that MUTCD traffic signal
warrants were not satisfied at the intersection of N-50 (144"
Street) with Echo Hills Drive/Josephine Street or 146! Street
with Chandler Road under 2019 existing or 2021 buildout
traffic conditions. As the area surrounding the site continues
to develop, these two intersections should be continually
monitored to determine if signalization is warranted.

The traffic impact analysis recommends signal head
improvements to the traffic signal at the intersection of N-50
(144t Street) and Chandler Road at the time of full buildout.
Full recommendations are available in the attached traffic
impact analysis.

D. UTILITIES:
1. The property has access to sanitary sewer, water, gas,
power, and communication utilities.

2. Storm water management fees will be collected at the time
of building permit.

E. PARKING REQUIREMENTS: The parking stall requirements for
the proposed development, per the La Vista Zoning Ordinance, are:

Lot# Use Required Stalls Provided Stalls
Lot 1 | Assisted Living 80 + 24 Employees 83
& Memory Care
Lot 2 | Multi-Family 388 514
Lot 3 | Commercial 104 + Employees 129
Lot4 | Commercial 21 25

The applicant has requested a reduction in the required parking
stall count for the assisted living and memory care facilities on Lot 1
based on historical data from the operating history of similar
projects. The applicant anticipates that only 5 assisted living
residents will operate vehicles, and that no memory care residents
will be operating a vehicle, greatly reducing the need for parking.
City staff approve of the revised stall count based on the
anticipated demand for these uses.

IV. REVIEW COMMENTS:

1. With approval of the Comprehensive Plan Amendment, Rezoning,
PUD Plan, and Preliminary Plat, the applicant will also need to have
the Final Plat, Subdivision Agreement, and Conditional Use Permits
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VI.

VII.

approved in order to commence the development process.
Conditional Use Permits will be required for the proposed assisted
living and memory care facility on Lot 1, and for the multi-family
housing proposed for Lot 2.

2. The design of each building will need to be approved through the
City’s Design Review process under the Gateway Corridor District
regulations, prior to receiving building permits.

3. Any traffic signal improvements required by NDOT must be
completed prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy and
will be addressed through the Subdivision Agreement as part of the
Replat process.

4. The applicant informed staff that they held a forum on November
14, 2019 to discuss the proposed development with neighborhood
residents and the SID Board, and to listen to their feedback.

5. Prior to City Council approval, the following conditions shall be met:

1. Satisfactory review of the Traffic Impact Analysis and any
resulting impacts that it has on the site plan.

2. Satisfactory review of a revised photometric plan.

3. Satisfactory update to the side yard setbacks for the smaller
building located on Lot 4.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION — Comprehensive Plan — Future Land
Use Map Amendment:

Staff recommends approval of the Comprehensive Plan Amendment,
contingent on the satisfactory resolution of the issues stated within this
staff report prior to City Council approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION - Rezoning from C-1 to R-3:

Staff recommends approval of the Rezoning of proposed Lots 3 and 4
Echo Hills Replat 4 from C-1 Shopping Center Commercial and Gateway
Corridor Overlay to C-1 Shopping Center Commercial, Gateway Corridor
Overlay, and Planned Unit Development, and staff recommends approval
of the Rezoning of proposed Lots 1 and 2 Echo Hills Replat 4 from C-1
Shopping Center Commercial and Gateway Corridor Overlay to R-3 High-
Density Residential, Gateway Corridor Overlay, and Planned Unit
Development, as depicted in the Zoning Map Amendment Exhibit,
contingent on the satisfactory resolution of the issues stated within this
staff report prior to City Council approval.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION - Planned Unit Development:

Staff recommends approval of the Planned Unit Development, contingent
on the satisfactory resolution of the issues stated within this staff report
prior to City Council approval, as the PUD Site Plan request is consistent
with the Comprehensive Plan (as amended) and the Zoning Ordinance.
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6.

10.

11,

Section 5.15.04.07 - Parking requirements appear to be adequate for lots 2, 3
and 4. Lot 1 does not meet the requirements per 7.06 of the Zoning Ordinance.
Please show how assumptions were calculated, and what provisions will be
taken to ensure parking will not become an issue in the future. Some stalls in
Lot 2 and Lot 4 appear to be less than standard length of 18 feet, however this
may be due to overhang. Applicant should confirm all stalls are standard
dimension, otherwise provisions should be made for compact parking.

Section 5.15.04.09 — The residential structures within the PUD Site Plan do not
meet the 30-foot front yard setback requirement of the proposed underlying R-
3 Zoning District, However, these setbacks do meet the minimum requirement
of Section 5.15.04.09 of the Zoning Ordinance when found reasonable by the
Planning Commission and City Council as per that section of the Ordinance.

Applicant needs to provide the number of stories in height of Building 4 in order
to assess the proposed building’s conformance with the setbacks listed within
Section 5.08.05 of the Zoning Ordinance.

The smaller building depicted on Lot 4 does not meet the setbacks within the
underlying C-1 Zoning District as listed within Section 5.10.06 of the Zoning
Ordinance.

Section 5.15.04.11 - The open space percentage listed for Lot 2 does not
conform with the 30% requirement as set forth in this Section,

Section 5.15.04.14 - The proposed commercial parcel has significant access
restrictions to 144th as well as Chandler Road per NDOT. However, 146th Street
is in proximity of Chandier Road as well as 144th Street and would generally act
a local collector. Similar roadway configurations can be found in the adjacent
Stonybrook South subdivision.

Section 5.15.04.15 - PUD plan needs to show five foot (5') wide sidewalk
dimensioning on public street frontages.

Section 5.15.04.17-20 - The overall site and landscape plans are currently under
review by the City’s Design Review Architect. A separate design review letter
will be forwarded once the initial review has been completed. The design review
process for these plans needs to be substantially complete prior to proceeding
through City Council approval process.

Separate design review processes will be required for each buiiding phase at the
time of development for the proposed commercial properties and at the time
of application for Conditional Use Permit for the residential properties proposed



12,

13.

14.

15,

in the site plan. Building and landscaping design for each phase will be reviewed
in relation to each specific building/addition.

In addition to the Design Review Architect’s comments, staff has noted possible
site line issues with the proposed Vanderwolf Pine closest to the intersection of
146" Street and Chandler Road. Please confirm that the tree, at maturity, will
remain out of site triangle requirements set forth in Section 2.20 of the
Ordinance.

Staff has also noted the placement of an Amur Maple in the same location as a
proposed dumpster enclosure on Lot 1.

Section 5.15.04.21- Exterior lighting needs to be shown as to ensure there are
no adverse impacts to the adjacent residential homes. Please submit a detaiied
photometric plan to support this requirement.

Site lighting needs to abide by the Gateway Corridor District Design Guideline.
See the Guideline for the parking lot light fixture and pole required for
developments within the Gateway Corridor District.

Section 5.15.05.02, Subsection 2 - Height of each proposed structure needs to
be addressed within the PUD plan.

Section 5.15.05.02 Subsection 4 - Ensure pedestrian walkways for internal
circulation and connections to the perimeter sidewalk are adequate. The
parking island immediately east of the 12 parking stall group south of west leg
of Building 3 should be shifted west to align with the north/south sidewalk
connection going through the parking lot. Additionally, a connection should be
made between the east/west sidewalk along the northern end of the
commercial property to the sidewalk along the west face of the south leg of
Building 3.





















3. Section 5.15.04.03 - Traffic study also indicated the need for a mid-block
pedestrian crossing on 146th Street to Echo Hills Park. Improvements should be
made by the applicant as indicated in the traffic study, and certain assurances
should be made to the City of La Vista and to Echo Hills SID as to ensure
performance.

4. Section 5.15.04.03 -Traffic study indicated stored lane queues may block traffic
from turning into said stored lanes, particularly at 145th Street and Echo Hills
Drive. Appropriate signage or other measures should be contemplated as to
thwart queues from blocking the intersection during peak traffic times.

5. Section 5.15.04.03 -The traffic study focused on the nearby major intersections
of the development but did not evaluate the local roadways of 146th Street
and/or Echo Hills Drive. Traffic study should identify any potential public
improvements required to address adverse traffic impacts on the local
roadways. The driveway for the drive-through coffee shop in proposed Lot 4
appears to be problematic in that traffic may stack into the public street.
Internal circulation or geometry changes may be needed to address this
potential issue.

6. Section5.15.04.03 - Traffic study suggests that traffic waiting on Echo Hills Drive
to exit east onto HWY 50 may eventually migrate to the south and exit at 146th
Street onto Chandler Road. Will anticipated change in traffic dispersion
adversely impact the south intersections of 145th Street and Chandler Road,
and/or Chandler Road and HWY 50? Will the increased traffic to the south have
any adverse impacts on the local roadway network?

7. Section 5.15.04.21- Photometric plan does not show if there are any potential
lighting impacts related to any proposed on-building lighting, and none of the
modeled values extend to the existing properties to show if there are any
potential impacts to existing, surrounding properties. Photometric plan should
be revised.

8. General Comment: A review of the proposed PUD Landscaping Plan is currently
under review by the City’s third-party Design Review Architect. Once the review
is complete, alterations to the Landscaping Plan may be required.

Please submit 4 full size revised copies of the PUD plans and related documents (along
with electronic copies) to the City for further review. If the Planning Commission
approves of the Comprehensive Plan Amendment, Rezoning, PUD, and Preliminary Plat
on the 12/12/19 meeting, all of the issues noted in this letter will need to be addressed
to the satisfaction of City staff before the zoning actions will be brought before the City
Council. If any issues remain or are not satisfactorily addressed, deviations from the
proposed timeline can and will occur.





















AGENDA ITEM 4B

Comprehensive Plan Amendment: Future Land Use
Map — West Management LLC
Lot 3 Echo Hills
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AGENDA ITEM 4C

Rezoning — West Management LLC
Lot 3 Echo Hills
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AGENDA ITEM 4D

Planned Unit Development
West Management LLC
Lot 3 Echo Hills




Echo Hills
Proposed Schedule (11.1.19)

START COMPLETION RESPONSIBLE 2019 2020 2021 2022
PROJECT TASK DATE DATE PARTY Dec | Jan | Feb MarchH April| May |June| July | Aug | Sept| Oct [ Nov | Dec Jan | Feb | Mar | Apr [ May | Jun | Jul | Aug | Sep | Oct | Nov | Dec | Jan | Feb | Mar | Apr | May | Jun | Jul
City Approvals- FLU Map Amendment/Rezoning/Prelim Plat/PUD Site Plan
Application Submittal 11/4/19
Final Revisions Due 11/25/19
Planning Commission Meeting 12/12/19
City Council Meeting 1/21/20
City Approvals- CUP's/ Design Review Delayed Accellerated
Application Submittal 2/3/20 12/16/19
Final Revisions 2/24/20 1/6/20
Planning Commission Meeting 3/19/20 2/6/20
City Council Meeting 4/21/20 3/3/20
CITY APPROVAL TIMELINE 4/21/20 3/3/20
Development Schedule
Feasibility Study 10/1/19 12/1/19 Hoffman
Traffic Study 10/1/19 12/1/19 TD2
Geotechnical 10/1/19 12/1/19 TD2
Final ALTA & Topo Survey 10/1/19 12/1/19 TD2
Phase | ESA 10/1/19 12/1/19 TD2
Civil Schematic Design 10/1/19 12/1/19 TD2
Architect/ Engineering Schematic Design 10/1/19 12/1/19 SHA
Civil Construction Documents for Site Work 1/1/20 3/1/20 TD2
Architect/ Engineer Design Development/ Final Design 1/22/20 3/1/20 SHA
GC Bidding/ Preliminary Selection 3/1/20 4/1/20
Property Closing 4/1/20 5/1/20
Site Construction- Mass Grading/ Mass Grading Utilities 5/1/20 8/1/20
Architect/ Engineer Final Design for Buildings 5/1/20 8/1/20
Retail Construction 8/1/20 8/1/21
Assisted Living/ Memory Care Construction 8/1/20 2/1/22
Apartment Construction- Two 30 Plex Buildings 8/1/20 12/1/22
Apartment Construction- 72 and 64 Plex Buildings 11/1/20 6/1/22
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D2

STREET FRONTAGE LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS (SEC 7.17.03.02)

REQUIREMENTS: P.C.C. PAVEMENT OR CURB &
4 e MINIMUM OF 15.0' FROM THE PROPERTY LINE ALONG ALL STREET GUTTER
FRONTAGE. REDUCED TO 10’ WITH EQUAL AMOUNT OF LANDSCAPING
PROVIDE ELSEWHERE ON SITE.

STREET FRONTAGE: ~ 3,060 L.F. P.C.C. SIDEWALK
ADDITIONAL LANDSCAPE AREA NEEDED: 1,384’ x 5 = 6,920 SF
ADDITIONAL LANDSCAPE PROVIDED: 9,250 SF

e ONE TREE PER EVERY 40 L.F.

engineering
& surveying

INTERIOR PARKING LOT LANDSCAPING
PARKING AREA INTERIOR LANDSCAPING (SEC. 7.17.03.06)

REQUIREMENTS: LANDSCAPE SETBACK

e 10 S.F. OF INTERIOR LANDSCAPING FOR EACH PARKING SPACE,
EXCLUDING SPACES ABUTTING A PERIMETER FOR WHICH LANDSCAPING IS

/~ REQUIRED BY OTHER SECTIONS. thompson, dreessen & dorner, inc.
0 . . 1 Id Mill R
100 (vP PROVIED: LANDSCAPE NOTES 0836 Old Mill Rd
« TOTAL PARKING SPACES NOT ON STREET FRONTAGE: 85 Omaha, NE 68154
INTERIOR LANDSCAPING AREA NEEDED: 850  SF 1. ALL LANDSCAPED AREAS SHALL BE EQUIPPED WITH AN
« INTERIOR LANDSCAPING AREA PROVIDED: 3284 SF IRRIGATION. SYSTEM. Q p-402.330.8860 www.td2co.com
e TOTAL PARKING SPACES NOT ON STREET FRONTAGE: 160 2. ALL AREAS NOT SHOWN AS BUILDING, PCC PAVEMENT, OR
e INTERIOR LANDSCAPING AREA NEEDED: 1,600 SF SIDEWALK SHALL BE TURF TYPE FESCUE.
e INTERIOR LANDSCAPING AREA PROVIDED: 6,334 SF
Lot 3 3. ALL LANDSCAPING MATERIALS & CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE IN .
s > ¢ TOTAL PARKING SPACES NOT ON STREET FRONTAGE: 134 ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF LA VISTA’S LANDSCAPE EChO H|”S Rep|at 4
_ ”N\ ; o INTERIOR LANDSCAPING AREA NEEDED: 1,340 SF ORDINANCES AND REGULATIONS
A , - o INTERIOR LANDSCAPING AREA PROVIDED: 2,186 SF :
| Lor s Lots 1 -4
I e TOTAL PARKING SPACES NOT ON STREET FRONTAGE: 26
INTERIOR LANDSCAPING AREA NEEDED: 260 SF
o INTERIOR LANDSCAPING AREA PROVIDED: 1,884 SF
PERIMETER LANDSCAPING (SEC. 7.17.03.07)
e ONE TREE FOR EACH FORTY LINEAL FEET OF STREET FRONTAGE

e SATISFIED BY SECTION 7.17.03.02

PRUNE OUT 1/3 OF BRANCHES
AND ANY DEAD WOOD AFTER
PLANTING. RETAIN NATURAL SHAPE
OF THE SHRUB.

3” MULCH— HARDWOOD MULCH

305.88’

SAUCER — FOLD BACK

BURLAP 1/3. REMOVE ALL
WIRE AND SYNTHETIC CORD.

LOT 1
! 165,264 SQUARE FEET PLANTING
OR 3.79 ACRES
MEDIUM—GENERALLY, 1 PART
PEAT TO 4 PARTS CLEAN
TOP—SOIL. ALTERATIONS MAY
BE REQUIRED ACCORDING TO
PLANT REQUIREMENTS OR
SITE CONDITIONS.

West Management
L.L.C.

T

I A A =3"
] B = 6" (ALL SIDES)
e - T T T - IR - - - - SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL
i 4 NOT TO SCALE
R MLINELS RS RSN EEMIR C
! SELECT TREE WITH A STRONG CENTRAL LEADER.
DO NOT PRUNE, STAKE OR WRAP TREE UNLESS
LOT 2 DIRECTED BY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT. e
251,772 SQUARE FEET N ¥z
OR 5.78 ACRES oy SET TREE TO KEEP ROOT COLLAR 2"

LN g
S\ J ABOVE SOIL. KEEP MULCH 8" AWAY ]

= FROM ROOT COLLAR.
BACKFILL WITH EXCAVATED SOIL CONTAINING ‘ “ 7

MINIMUM OF 20% ORGANIC. AMEND
EXISTING SOIL AS NECESSARY.

COMPLETELY REMOVE ALL ROPE,
TWINE, WIRE AND WIRE BASKET FROM

TAMPED BACKFILL ROOTBALL.
- 3" MULCH
TURF OR GROUND COVER 5 LAYER DIA.

4" HIGH SAUCER BEYOND
ELEVATE ROOTBALL TO REQUIRED il ROOTBALL.

n A PB! P8
@} i8S By X HEIGHT ON MOUND OF >4 ]
UNEXCAVATED SOIL OR COMPACTED ‘
F _ BACKFILL —— oo o SCARIFY SOIL AT PLANTER SIDES
Y, / i - TO A DEPTH OF 2
- - - - —= 4 /e = S — o

- X /</335355§B§s\f2§73§3\‘;/7?353- N MULCH RING (3 X ROOTBALL DIA.) No. Description MM-DD-YY

N, O SRS IR e :

' XV/Q&V/@%QQ@ BBES < BBES < B,B_l'isf5 < NOTES: - |- -

1= BBES < BBES <> BBES =2 BBES — 253 NS 1. SOIL USED AS BACKFILL SHALL BE AMENDED AS NECESSARY TO CONTAIN 20% ORGANIC MATERIAL. - |- -

2. PLANTING STAGES: N -
A) REMOVE BOTTOM THIRD OF BASKET, ROPE AND TWINE. - |- -
B) SET TREE AND PLUMB. TAMP BACKFILL TO STABILIZE. - |- -
C) COMPLETE REMOVAL OF ALL WIRE, ROPE, AND TWINE. - |- -
D) FINISH BACKFILL AND WATER. - |- —-

rgzu\‘h‘zu;\‘t\zu;h‘zu@“ﬂ,,mﬁzu& @ﬂ

3. STREET TREE PLANTING INSPECTION AND APPROVAL BY CITY OF LA VISTA AND THE OWNER SHALL - |- --

BE DONE IN TWO STAGES: I -

A) EXCAVATION OF PLANTER AREA AND COMPACTION RELIEF TREATMENT PRIOR TO PLANTING AND I -
BACKFILLING.

B) FINAL INSTALLATION AFTER PLANTING AND BACKFILLING.

AFG AFG |

ﬂ LOT 3 .
76,228 SQUARE FEET WL S =

OR 1.75 ACRES ‘ TYPICAL TREE PLANTING DETAIL —1 =
NOT TO SCALE . . -

PLANT SCHEDULE

Drawn By:TDV Reviewed By: JAD

MATURE MATURE  TOTAL Job No.: 2142-102 Date: 11.04.19
KEY  BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME SIZE COND. HEIGHT _ SPREAD QUANTITY
= DECIDUOUS TREES
= LLL [ | TILA "LITTLELEAF” LITTLE LEAF LINDEN 2.5" CALMIN.| B&B | 65’ 30’ 10
AMU | ACER GINNALA AMUR MAPLE 2.5" CALMIN.| B&B | 20’ 20’ 10
WHA | CRATAEGUS PHAENOPYRUM WASHINGTON HAWTHORN 25 GALMIN.| B&B [ 20’ 15’ 25 PU D
RSSM | ACER RUBRUM 'FRANKSRED’ RED SUNSET MAPLE 2.5" CALMIN.| B&B | 45’ 35’ 12
PB BETULA PLATYPHYLLA 'JEFPARK’ PARKLAND PILLAR BIRCH 2.5" CALMIN,| B&B | 40’ 7 n .
CONFEROUS TREES Landscaping Plan
BBES | PICEA PUNGENS 'BABY BLUE EYES' BABY BLUE EYES SPRUCE 3’ HT. MIN.| B&B | 20 12° 22
VWP | PINUS FLEXILIS 'VANDERWOLF’ VANDERWOLF PINE 6—7" HT. MIN) B&B | 30 15' 13
A DECIDUOUS SHRUBS
BB | EUONYMUS ALATUS 'COMPACTUS’ | DWARF BURNING BUSH | 5 GALMN. | B&B | 6’ [ 5 | 24
N PERENNIALS
AFG | MISCANTHUS 'AUTUMN FLAME’ | AUTUMN FLAME GRASS | 1 GALMIN. [ B&B | 4 | & K
NOTE: ALL OTHER INTERNAL LANDSCAPING & DETAILED PLANS TO BE COMPLETED WITH EACH LOT'S BUILDING PERMIT OR DESIGN REVIEW. ‘ : 4 O
e — PLANT SCHEDULE IS APPROXIMATE AND SUBJECT TO CHANGE; HOWEVER, ANY CHANGES MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF
CHANDLER ROAD 0 25 50 LA VISTA'S LANDSCAPE ORDINANCES AND REGULATIONS. u
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engineering
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thompson, dreessen & dorner, inc.
10836 Old Mill Rd

Omaha, NE 68154
p.402.330.8860 www.td2co.com

° Echo Hills Replat 4

’ \m\\ Lots 1 -4
: - West Management
: ’ L L.L.C.

|

5

{SEE ENLARGED PLAN|
| N

N

CHANDLER ROAD

™

) 50' 100

SHARED POST—CONSTRUCTION STORMWATER MANAGEMENT
EXTENDED DRY DETENTION BASIN,
SHARED BY LOTS 1 — 4

22.30'

SHARED ELEMENTS VICINITY MAP

——_—_—

LEGEND

________________\__

7777

L/A//ﬂ SHARED ACCESS RASEMENT No. Description MM-DD-YY
M T T )(_’?I E

|~ . Xy * x x| SHARED PCSMP EASEMENT 0 10' 20'

Lox e Xx Zxy

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
L

NOTES
1. SHARED STORM, SANITARY, AND WATER LINES AND SHARED ELEMENTS ENLARGED PLAN

EASEMENTS SHALL BE SHOWN ON THE FINAL PLAT.

2. MAINTENANCE OF SHARED ELEMENTS SHALL BE ADDRESSED
IN THE SUBDIVISION AGREEMENT AND COMMON USE
MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT AND SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH
THE FINAL PLAT.

Drawn By:TDV Reviewed By: JAD
Job No.: 2142-102 Date: 11.04.19

PUD
Shared Elements
Plan

C5.0
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thompson, dreessen & dorner, inc.
10836 Old Mill Rd

Omaha, NE 68154
p.402.330.8860 www.td2co.com

Echo Hills Replat 4
Lots 1 -4

41.75 i
=)
PROPOSED FIRE HYDRANT | r
|
| y d
] |l %
N\
' \ \
|
6.834 20.833 !
|
|
Papillion Fire Truck
| e e Overall Length 41.750ft
[ 0 0 Overall Width 8.000ft
West Management
Min Body Ground Clearance 0.875ft
: Max Track Width 8.142ft L LC
Lock—to—lock time 5.00s
” ” Max Wheel Angle 37.00°
| < A
= =
— PROPOSED FIRE HYDRANT | | T T
| | o o
o B _I I I
7 |
|
|
[FY] w
L L / |
| )
| < <
- - E a
| [72] [72]
| 7
- - - - ) 7
| i
|
|
\ |
LOT 4 ! LoT 3
| HHT |
|
\ a ! |
o - L
e — —— Turn(s) based upon a desig: peed:_)IgDgﬂphwnafnew;amgt‘l;;rr\mc‘:r\cl?nlssfasrumacxdléu\lms smallest possible circular arc. Curb Is located 0.98f from the
‘\ \ m— T Ty e T No. Description MM-DD-YY
\ - 1:224 . —
, N
____,/// PROPOSED FIRE HYDRANT |

CHANDLER ROAD

CHANDLER ROAD
FIRETRUCK ROUTE 1 (;0:100 FIRETRUCK ROUTE 2

Drawn By:TDV Reviewed By: JAD
Job No.: 2142-102 Date: 11.04.19

PUD

Emergency Venhicle
Plan

C6.0
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©studio95| Ltd.
|L" THIS DRAWING AND ASSOCIATED
SPECIFICATIONS IS COPYRIGHT AS DATED AND
SHALL REMAIN IN THE PROPERTY OF THE
ARCHITECT. NO PART OF THESE DOCUMENTS
SHALL BE REPRODUCED IN ANY FORM OR BY
ANY MEANS WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION
FROM THE ARCHITECT.
|
13
|12
]
[
10
¢ T.0. CAP 105'-0" * T.0. CAP 105'-0" * T.0. CAP 105'-0" . PRECAST CAP
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5 oW, 000" ] S oW, 100-0" b Bl ) & oW, 000" A NN N j;;/s.SXAéx.ZS WD COMPOSITE SLATS
4}--~-\\\ ¢.-.-\\r\\\\ ¢ : =gl
]
8
T17 REAR ELEVATION L7 SIDE ELEVATION F 7 FRONT ELEVATION W
o
)
/4" = 1'-0" /4" = 1'-0" /4" = 1'-0" n
AR
|
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=z
Ll
T
| @
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o
|_
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=
6 Ll
>
|_
=z
zZ wn
— % > |z
2 o | @
o
e (@]
o o
PRECAST CAP 2 g{ 2 §
prd w prd &
TOP OF CAP 5| 2 2 Qo
ELEV. = 105'-0" A =5
MTL DOORS W/ X 5 S| 2
8x8x16 SPLITFACE C.M.U. = ——* COMPOSITE WD SLATS = = = |+
W/ #5's @ I6"\
0.C. VERT. CENTERED DUMPSTER BY NO.| ISSUED FOR> | DATE>
IN EACH WALL | CITY REFUSE
BIDDING 2019.10.31
REVISED FOR BIDDING 2019.11.18
ﬁS" CMU L._
DURAWALL @ 16" o.c.\
6" CURB ON INSIDE TRASH RECYCLING S
TOP OF SLAB 2|_ 3" 4'_0" 4'_0" 4'_0" 2 _3" BRI CK VENEER
— YELEV. = 10007
) O O O O
- 3
18" X 36" GRADE o
BEAM W/ 2-#5'3\ ’
T & B W/ #L VERT.
INTO WALL @ 32" 0.C. 170" B
NOTES:
I. PROVIDE #5's AT 16" 0.C.
2. PROVIDE DURAWAL AT 16" O.C. 5
3. FULLY GROUT ALL C.M.U. CORES.
Kl SECTION F o PLAN | [Jos No.> 19-001
/2" = 1'-0" /4" = |'-0" Gl 08
s L K J | F E D C B A
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PHASING INFORMATION

ECHO HILLS REPLAT 4 B
e o | LOTS 1 THRU 4 engineering

& surveying

SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA

thompson, dreessen & dorner, inc.

| _ 10836 Old Mill Rd
\ | S O oE sy i
Ls \ \ AT T s‘l\;
\\ 4 8 \\ 11|;| I.EOO
\

L L[ A
ASHDHRN (S

AFIHEDRE T LG Echo Hills Replat 4
it I

e | - (PR

% TG b s

e - ' Al

—_—
——

s [PROJECT LOCATION

2
[ 1111.00 ‘
; ! FFE '
] L9
i
1109.00 . ' :
[ve]
o

305.88’

L
1108

h o3 LOT 1
E 165,264 SQUARE FEET
= OR 3.79 ACRES

1110

1106

1109.00
&R

: VICINITY MAP NI West Management

)

\ LLC
0
: \\ , NOTES
| 1. EXISTING ZONING IS GENERAL COMMERCIAL (C1 — GATEWAY
i . CORRIDOR). PROPOSED ZONING IS R—3 PUD GATEWAY CORRIDOR
" AND C—1 PUD GATEWAY CORRIDOR.
J‘C 2. EXISTING AND PROPOSED CONTOURS ARE SHOWN AT 2 FT.
T110 g % INTERVALS.
1108 >_ | i P | 3. WATER SHALL BE PROVIDED BY METROPOLITAN UTILITIES DISTRICT.
1106 , N, e e 2y 4. GAS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE BLACK HILLS ENERGY.
o __ —3580.39 ———+ ¢ ===y || g 5. POWER SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM THE OMAHA PUBLIC POWER
A N q1/ DISTRICT.
/: \ S '| 6. TYPICAL UTILITY EASEMENTS WILL BE DEDICATED WITH THE FINAL
T T T o o o gt e T T T L T Ty o e S L i | o PROPERTY OWNER
i T}
i ! MATT DARLING
LOT 2 iy 3555 FARNAM STREET
1105.50 251,772 SQUARE FEET NN OMAHA, NE 68131
FRE OR 5.78 ACRES '| PHONE: 402—342-9164
|
y
i
_.-'.\_.-._ .......... |/ <
. = SUBDIVIDER
@
.-.- q T WEST MANAGEMENT LLC
e & S 2000 Q STREET
1104 © LINCOLN, NE 68501
A \ i B PHONE: 402—437-3685
\ T
S~ 11;) ESO
B ENGINEER
' THOMPSON, DREESSEN & DORNER
w 10836 OLD MILL ROAD
OMAHA, NEBRASKA 68154
- PHONE: 402—330-8860 T —
| <C
1105.00
B S— e No. Description MM-DD-YY
........ ‘;:_-..'-‘--' .,.:.‘._.‘__ T ® ool e T N 0
- ol LEGAL DESCRIPTION - =
ECHO HILLS REPLAT 4, LOTS 1-4, BEING A REPLATTING OF

LOT 3, ECHO HILLS, A SUBDIVISION IN SARPY COUNTY,
NEBRASKA.

1097.50
L. FEE

LOT 3 : ‘% LEGEND
76,228 SQUARE FEET NS
OR 1.75 ACRES ANS [ .
! EXISTING CONTOURS
| ! | PROPOSED ACCESS EASEMENT
..... LLL L L _LJ
n 108700 | L PROPOSED CONTOURS
o "": F E | r—-————-——-T— A
+
g0 L] ot 4 N PROPOSED STORM SEWER | : PROPOSED PCSMP EASEMENT
Y - Lot T T __ =]
FCHO HILLS 4‘ ’8351%}“&%%5"555 PROPOSED SANITARY SEWER
5 Fo=sTTsor s . PERMANENT SANITARY SEWER EASEMENT
LOT PROPOSED WATER MAIN : | AS SHOWN ON THE FINAL PLAT OF _
be—=—o e 4 ECHO HILLS. Drawn By: TDV Reviewed By: JAD
PROPOSED 7" P.C.C. PAVEMENT Job No.: 2142-102 Date: 11-4-19
P ; UTILITY EASEMENT GRANTED TO OMAHA
) ! ! PUBLIC POWER DISTRICT AND
PROPOSED 4" P.C.C. SIDEWALK VLLLLLLLLL 3 NORTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE
COMPANY IN THE FINAL PLAT
DEDICATION OF ECHO HILLS. .
______ SUILDING SETBAGK Preliminary Plat
AN R QN y EASEMENT AND RIGHT—OF—WAY
_______________ . . GRANTED TO METROPOLITAN UTILITIES
LANDSCAPE SETBACK e . DISTRICT OF OMAHA RECORDED AS

INSTRUMENT NO. 98-022243 OF THE
SARPY COUNTY RECORDS.

EX. A
CHANDLER ROAD ' |




IR o ECHO HILLS REPLAT 4 ——

NS RANPT o
e N AN N AR N \\ . .
//\ \A\” AN /// o - = ?; = o [STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE] LOTS 1 TH RU 4 e ng | nee rll n g

& surveying

4
| SARPY COUNTY, NEBRASKA

>4 thompson, dreessen & dorner, inc.
>

= 10836 Old Mill Rd
AII‘II‘I‘&‘ . Omaha, NE 68154
| “ p.402.330.8860 www.td2co.com
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\\ ERONET S150 EROSION CONTROL BLANKET, [
OR APPROVED EQUAL
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- TR

2 1 RS
|
| i |||||W
|

; I
_ i ]
— — T CAADER _ ROD
l | ‘,
[ : / ,
i i’ ! N v‘ ’
|
| ‘ (| 1111.00
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7 < [ : 1109.00 T - >
© | p LOT 1
® E X <) 165,264 SQUARE FEET
> J S 3 OR 3.79 ACRES //\ A
- 1109.00 = ey
. ; o - VICINITY MAP NI West Management
| Te
—_——)— | AN
i NOTES LLC
|
I I -
\ N, 1. EXISTING ZONING IS GENERAL COMMERCIAL (C1 — GATEWAY
BLOCKSOM INLET FILTER : J % CORRIDOR). PROPOSED ZONING IS R—3 PUD GATEWAY CORRIDOR
(TYP.) 1 i ‘ = AND C—1 PUD GATEWAY CORRIDOR.
‘ \ 2. EXISTING AND PROPOSED CONTOURS ARE SHOWN AT 2 FT.
\ k 7170 / INTERVALS.
/ 5\ 1108 3. WATER SHALL BE PROVIDED BY METROPOLITAN UTILITIES DISTRICT.
~ 1106 X @\ 4. GAS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE BLACK HILLS ENERGY.
. / N SN P 0 DL 7ece: R e = 5. POWER SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM THE OMAHA PUBLIC POWER
XRX IS s “-\/ \ DISTRICT.
SRR J | ERONET S150 EROSION CONTROL BLANKET, 6. TYPICAL UTILITY EASEMENTS WILL BE DEDICATED WITH THE FINAL
1104 K Coa OR APPROVED EQUAL PLAT.
° PROPERTY OWNER
n
MATT DARLING
LOT 2 3555 FARNAM STREET
1105.50 251,772 SQUARE FEET OMAHA, NE 68131
FFE OR 5.78 ACRES PHONE: 402-342-9164
|
= {FABRIC SILT FENCE|
: .
\ ]
f : SUBDIVIDER
0 | | : :
: T WEST MANAGEMENT LLC
Moa—— 2000 Q STREET
S 1104 S © LINCOLN, NE 68501
\ ) PHONE: 402-437-3685
> T
\ \7L\ . ~ 1105.50 I
FFE
\ ) \ i ENGINEER
LOT 35 \ 7 T s \
\ \ ‘ X THOMPSON, DREESSEN & DORNER
\ 1104 N N\\ W 10836 OLD MILL ROAD
- + | ( OMAHA, NEBRASKA 68154 |
- \\ I ) - PHONE: 402-330-8860
- — / 1 <
\ \ 1105.00 N \ \ Norezere¥ad
\ 2 D RRIKS 264 T X ” No. Description MM-DD-YY
2 | = LEGAL DESCRIPTION - -
\ i — { ERONET S150 EROSION CONTROL BLANKET,
i’. ( ; OR APPROVED EQUAL ECHO HILLS REPLAT 4, LOTS 1—4, BEING A REPLATTING OF
- I ' LOT 3, ECHO HILLS, A SUBDIVISION IN SARPY COUNTY,
< 1100 - O A gl NEBRASKA.
N — ——— Ll
\ il "1097.50 / [y \\\7096 1
\\ \ \ F E | = | 5 :
\ \ > . \ 05
\\ \ o & LOT 3 |
IR + 76,228 SQUARE FEET ! LEGEND
~ OR 1.75 ACRES
RN |
o \
[FABRIC SILT FENCE } . @ IO EXISTING CONTOUR
< LOT 4 | FFE !
\ \ £ 48|135 SERIARE FH ,
¢ ) OR 1.1AEACRES /N/ PROPOSED CONTOUR
ECHO HILLS A \
AERETA _ ;
LOT 5 \ « 09K N | — X — X —X — FABRIC SILT FENCE
©
\\ A / >4 Drawn By: TDV Reviewed By: JAD
EROSION CONTROL BLANKET : - - 11-4-
\ " NAG_ERONET SO—150. Job No.: 2142-102 Date: 11-4-19
| INSTALL PER
[STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE| T Y — % | PR CTORER'S
\ / —108p—— — RECOMMENDATION.
! ‘_w Y==K == =S }
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ERONET S150 EROSION CONTROL BLANKET, : ErOSIOn OntrOI
OR APPROVED EQUAL Plan
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LOTS 1 THRU 4 gngineerjng
- SARPY COUNTY. NEBRASKA SUVEYINg

thompson, dreessen & dorner, inc.

\ = 10836 Old Mill Rd
‘ \ Ail‘li‘l‘ . Omaha, NE 68154
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2 .402.330.8860 www.td2co.com
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LIRSS ! 1/ ,z ] e o VICINITY MAP N West Management
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< | :
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S | ; i | o : ! \ NOTES
% ” = | [ |
N ] 15" HDPE/PVC T ! T 1. EXISTING ZONING IS GENERAL COMMERCIAL (C1 — GATEWAY
R 10 CORRIDOR). PROPOSED ZONING IS R—3 PUD GATEWAY CORRIDOR
[ ) ! | \ 2. EXISTNG AND PROPOSED CONTOURS ARE SHOWN AT 2 FT
S ) :
o % : ) ' | \ INTERVALS.
< ‘ 3. WATER SHALL BE PROVIDED BY METROPOLITAN UTILITIES DISTRICT.
4. GAS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE BLACK HILLS ENERGY.
4 I . \ 5. POWER SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM THE OMAHA PUBLIC POWER
| ~— | DISTRICT.
| i_ o \ \ 6. TYPICAL UTILITY EASEMENTS WILL BE DEDICATED WITH THE FINAL
é _ _ _ _ __ __ __ - ] 0 ’
. 547 HDPE/PYC A HDPE/PV : ', \ PROPERTY OWNER
\ \ MATT DARLING
| 3555 FARNAM STREET
s ! | | \ OMAHA, NE 68131
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\ 30" HDPE/PVC N — : ! PHONE: 402-330-8860
\ e il ————; ¢t o | \
\\ — " | | No. Description MM-DD-YY
) ! ‘ \ LEGAL DESCRIPTION = - -
\\ \ e \ ECHO HILLS REPLAT 4, LOTS 1—4, BEING A REPLATTING OF
< I . | LOT 3, ECHO HILLS, A SUBDIVISION IN SARPY COUNTY,
. \ ~ I . NEBRASKA.
\ |
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> i LoT 3 » ‘
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Drawn By: TDV Reviewed By: JAD
EXISTING WATER MAIN Job No.: 2142-102 Date: 11-4-19
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14 AND C—1 PUD GATEWAY CORRIDOR.
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.f,. INTERVALS.
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ECHO HILLS REPLAT 4, LOTS 1-4, BEING A REPLATTING OF
LOT 3, ECHO HILLS, A SUBDIVISION IN SARPY COUNTY,
NEBRASKA.
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PROPOSED 7" P.C.C. PAVEMENT
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OR 3.79 ACRES

1109.00
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15" HDPE/PVC
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TOTAL AREA:  0.40 AC LLC
COMPOSITE C: 0.91 NOTES

1. EXISTING ZONING IS GENERAL COMMERCIAL (C1 — GATEWAY
CORRIDOR). PROPOSED ZONING IS R—3 PUD GATEWAY CORRIDOR

A2
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TOTAL AREA: 0.53 AC (g

COMPOSITE C: 0.95 |f
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AND C—1 PUD GATEWAY CORRIDOR.
34 EXISTING AND PROPOSED CONTOURS ARE SHOWN AT 2 FT.
INTERVALS.
WATER SHALL BE PROVIDED BY METROPOLITAN UTILITIES DISTRICT.
GAS SHALL BE PROVIDED BY THE BLACK HILLS ENERGY.
POWER SHALL BE PROVIDED FROM THE OMAHA PUBLIC POWER
DISTRICT.
TYPICAL UTILITY EASEMENTS WILL BE DEDICATED WITH THE FINAL
PLAT.
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CONSTRUCT 12°X16" FLEX—A—MAT [
AT OUTLET STRUCTURE
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LOT 35 = T - CONSTRUCT 12'X16’ FLEX—A—MAT —
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o "BOTTOM” SEED MIXTURE AND PLANTINGS "SIDE” SEED MIXTURE AND PLANTINGS
SEE SPECIFICATIONS THIS SHEET SEE SPECIFICATIONS THIS SHEET
BMP SPECIEICATIONS | TOP OF RETENTION BASIN 1089.0 o
\ %
EcHO HILLS 79" TYPE Il AREA INLET IN y EMERGENCY OVERFLOW 1088.0 .
Lot 8 PER OMAHA STANDARD PLATE 702-08 go) ZEIZ] - v
DETENTION BASIN SEED MIXTURE AND PLANTINGS TOP ELEV. = 1086.5
1. DRY AREA: AREAS ABOVE THE BASIN'S OVER—FLOW ELEVATION N
GRASSES: UNITED SEED "LOW GRASS MIX” (OR APPROVED EQUAL) _
RATE = 1 PLS LBS/2,700 SQ. FT. & OPENING ELEV.=1085.5 ‘
WILDFLOWERS: UNITED SEED "NOT TOO TALL WILDFLOWER MIX” (OR APPROVED EQUAL) ;
RATE = 1 PLS LBS/1,600 SQ. FT.
2. WET AREA: AREAS BELOW THE BASIN'S OVER—FLOW ELEVATION
GRASSES: FOX SEDGE (DEEP CELL PLUGS) — RATE = 1 PLUG/20 S.F. ‘.
o - . PLANS OVAL SEDGE (DEEP CELL PLUGS) — RATE = 1 PLUG/20 S.F. _ \% V V "
- WILDFLOWERS: WILD BERGAMOT, SWAMP MILKWEED, BLACKEYED SUSAN, MARSH BOT. DETENTION BASIN ELEV: 1083.0 , , ) _| 30 RCP OUTLET PIPE OUTLET ELEV: 1083.0 @
BLAZING STAR, BLUE VERVAIN, JOE PYE WEEDSEED B d--
EDDB-1 RATE 0.5 LBS/1000 SQ. FT. -
EXTENDED DRY DETENTION BASIN PLUGS SHALL BE PLACED THROUGHOUT BOTTOM OF BASIN TO PROVIDE UNIFORM COMPACTED ~ SOILS. NO CRUSHED ROCK OR AGGREGATE
V|C|N|TY MAP DISTRIBUTION OF PLUGS. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH NATIVE SOILS, SCARIFY UPPER PIPE BEDDING FOR FIRST 10.0° FROM MANHOLE. AFTER
[ — OWNER/ARCHITECT/ENGINEER TO CONFIRM LOCATION PLUGS PRIOR TO PLACEMENT. 12" OF BASIN FLOOR E'ESET 18301’ PLACE SEWER BEDDING PER DETAIL ON
o 500 100 CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH LOCAL LANDSCAPE COMPANIES TO ENSURE THAT BACKFILL MATERIAL SHALL BE CRUSHED STONE OR
SUFFICIENT PLUGS ARE AVAILABLE AND/OR DEVELOPED FOR THE PROJECT. GRAVEL MATERIAL MEETING CLASS 1 OR 2 AS
SPECIFIED IN ASTM D2321. BACKFILL MATERIAL
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SEED, BLANKET THE BASIN (S150), AND BLANKET THE OVERFLOW SHALL BE PLACED UNIFORMLY IN 8" LIFTS AND T ——
PCSMP CONSTRUCTION NOTES: CHANNEL (p300) PRIOR TO PLANTING. ( ) COMPACTED PER SPECIFICATIONS.
1. CONTRACTOR MUST NOTIFY ENGINEER A MINIMUM OF 48 EXTENDED DRY DETENTION BASIN SECTION o
HOURS PRIOR TO STARTING CONSTRUCTION OF PCSMP NOT TO SCALE No. Description MM-DD-YY
ELEMENTS IN ORDER TO PROVIDE ENGINEER WITH
OPPORTUNITY TO OBSERVE CONSTRUCTION. CONTRACTOR'S
FAILURE TO PROVIDE PROPER NOTICE AND COORDINATION
WITH ENGINEER MAY RESULT IN DELAYS IN OBTAINING CITY
MANDATED PCSMP "CERTIFICATION", WHICH MAY IMPACT FLARED END SECTION (SIZE
CONTRACTOR/OWNER'S ABILITY TO OBTAIN BUILDING /_ VARIES, VERIFY WITH PLANS)
CERTIFICATION OF OCCUPANCY.
— 18" U ANCHORS INSTALLED IN 2’
INCREMENTS BEHIND FIRST EXPOSED BLOCK FLEX—A—MAT (OR APPROVED EQUAL INLET TOP ELEV. = 1086.5
2. PRIOR TO FINAL APPROVAL OF PCSMP AND OWNER S0 THAT ANCHOR IS TIGHT WITH SUBGRADE & —
ACCEPTANCE OF PROJECT, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MANUFACTURER:  MOTZ ENTERPRISES, INC. 6" OPENING ELEV. — 1085.5 SECREY SO,
PRODUCT NAME:  FLEXAMAT & = : : .
REMOVE ALL SILT, DEBRIS, AND/OR OTHER MATERIALS FROM PR, A ISON_ ROAD % ?
ALL ON-SITE STORM SEWER INLETS, PIPE, AND PCSMP : CINCINNATI, OHIO 45209 M y
ELEMENTS. PHOTOGRAPHIC/VIDEO DOCUMENTATION OF THE P TELEPHONE: 513—-772—6689
CLEANED SYSTEM IS STRONGLY RECOMMENDED. o CONTACT: MATT MOTZ :
EMAIL: MATT@FLEXAMAT.COM
\ 18" U ANCHORS INSTALLED IN 24"
TRENCH INITIAL LEADING EDGE OF MAT INCREMENTS ACROSS FLEXAMAT t
EXPOSED TO CONCENTRATED FLOW 18" IN ¥
POST CONSTRUCTION BMP'S DEPTH. COMPACT TRENCH TO SPECIFICATIONS ANCHOR TRENCH INITIAL LEADING EDGE OF MAT R
18”. FILL AND COMPACT ANCHOR TRENCH. .
OF STRUCTURAL FILL. ) , _
« 12" DIA. OPENING ELEV. = 1083.0 ~_ BOT. DETENTION BASIN ELEV: 1083.0 Drawn By:TDV Reviewed By: JAD
PROFILE VIEW FLAN VIEW " ' Job No.: 2142-102 Date: 11-4-19
BMP . i - 11-4-
TYPE OF BMP LONGITUDE,/LATITUDE CONTRIBUTING AREA
IDENTIFIER FLEX—A—MAT CONSTRUCTION NOTES:
EXTENDED DRY
EDDB—1 DETENTION | N41.183944" W96.140890" | 10.46 AC 1. ALL SUBGRADE SURFACES PREPARED FOR PLACEMENT OF MATS SHALL BE SMOOTH AND FREE OF ALL ROCKS, STICKS, ROOTS,
BASIN OTHER PROTRUSIONS, OR DEBRIS OF ANY KIND. THE PREPARED SURFACE SHALL PROVIDE A FIRM UNYIELDING FOUNDATION
FOR THE MATS WITH NO SHARP OR ABRUPT BREAKS IN THE GRADE. SUBGRADE UNDER MAT SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 72" TYPE Il AREA INLET SECTION
REQUIREMENTS OF STRUCTURAL FILL. .
2. APPLY SEED DIRECTLY TO THE PREPARED SOIL PRIOR TO FLEXAMAT INSTALLATION. USE SEED PER PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS. NOT TO SCALE POSt Constru Ct|0n
EXTENDED DRY DETENTION BASIN (EDDB—1) 3. INSTALL FLEXAMAT ROLLS. FLEXAMAT FOR THIS PROJECT SHALL BE 10’ WIDE.
4. THE INITIAL LEADING EDGE OF FLEXAMAT EXPOSED TO CONCENTRATED FLOWS SHALL BE EMBEDDED 18” VERTICALLY INTO THE
SUBGRADE TO SERVE AS AN ANCHOR TRENCH. THE TRENCH SHALL BE FILLED AND COMPACTED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS OF Sto 'm Water
STRUCTURAL FILL. SEE SPECIFICATIONS.
5. INSTALL 18” U ANCHORS IN 24" INCREMENTS ACROSS THE FLEXAMAT SECTION. INSTALL ANCHORS DIRECTLY BEHIND FIRST,
STORM  EVENT 2 YEAR (CFS) | 10 YEAR (CFS) EXPOSED ROW OF BLOCKS. U ANCHORS CONSISTS OF #2 REBAR U ANCHORS WITH 18" LEGS. Management Plan
TYPICAL FLEX-A-MAT DETAIL
EXISTING 31.29 58.03 NOT 70 SCALE
PROPOSED 28.74 41.87

Ex. F
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